

John W. Spiegel (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Matthew A. Macdonald (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 683-9100

Attorneys for Term Loan Lenders

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:)	Chapter 11 Case
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
Debtors.)	(Jointly Administered)
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY)	Adversary Proceeding
AVOIDANCE ACTION TRUST, by and through)	Case No. 09-00504 (MG)
Wilmington Trust Company, solely in its capacity as)	
Trust Administrator and Trustee,)	
Plaintiff,)	
vs.)	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**RESPONSE OF THE TERM LOAN LENDERS TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE TERM LOAN LENDERS’
EFFECTIVENESS DEFENSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	5
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE LEGAL TEST FOR EFFECTIVENESS	11
A. Under the Second Circuit’s Controlling Agency Test, Mayer Brown’s Knowledge Is Determinative of Effectiveness	11
B. The Delaware Supreme Court’s Decision Does Not Modify the Legal Test	13
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT DID NOT DECIDE THIS QUESTION.....	15
III. THERE IS A GENUINE DISPUTE OF MATERIAL FACT OVER MAYER BROWN’S AUTHORITY TO FILE THE TERMINATION STATEMENT.....	18
A. The Legal Standard for Summary Judgment	19
B. Mayer Brown Did Not Believe or Could Not Reasonably Have Believed that the Main Term Loan UCC-1 Was Related to the Synthetic Lease	20
IV. THE ARGUMENT THAT THE TERM LOAN LENDERS ARE BOUND BY JPMORGAN’S ACTS LACKS MERIT.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. Lens.com, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Amnesty Am. v. Town of West Hartford</i> , 361 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Armenian Assembly of Am., Inc. v. Cafesjian</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011)	23
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	20, 24
<i>Carino v. O'Malley</i> , No. 05 Civ. 5814, 2007 WL 951953 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2007).....	23
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	15
<i>In re Dana Corp.</i> , 574 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Demarco v. Edens</i> , 390 F.2d 836 (2d Cir. 1968).....	11, 12, 15, 24
<i>Diamond v. J.T. Tai & Co.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 8389, 1998 WL 55350 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 1998).....	19
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	24
<i>Hensley ex rel. N.C. v. Price</i> , 876 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Hunt Const. Grp., Inc. v. Brennan Beer Gorman/Architects, P.C.</i> , 607 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Khan v. Midwestern Univ.</i> , 879 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> 553 U.S. 1028 (2008)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lennon v. Miller</i> , 66 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19, 25
<i>Lilly v. Guardian Mortg. Investors</i> , No. 75 Civ. 3230, 1978 WL 1060 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 1978).....	24
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 486 B.R. 596 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	15
<i>Oakland Police & Fire Retirement System v. Mayer Brown, LLP</i> , 861 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2017)	3, 4
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 755 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2014).....	2, passim
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 777 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2015).....	1, passim
<i>Palmieri v. Celebrity Cruise Lines, Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 2037, 1999 WL 494119 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 1999)	19
<i>Patrick v. LeFevre</i> , 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Petaluma FX Partners, LLC v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 792 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Peterson v. City of Plymouth</i> , 60 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Shkreli v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 5647, 2015 WL 1408840 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2015)	20
<i>Smart Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. Publ’ns Int’l, Ltd.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 146, 2014 WL 625321 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2014).....	24
<i>Stephenson v. Citco Grp. Ltd.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	16
STATE CASES	
<i>Argentina v. Otsego Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 748 (1995).....	19
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Case Bank, N.A.</i> , 103 A.3d 1010 (Del. 2014).....	4, 10, 13, 14
<i>People v. Fitzgerald</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 574 (1978).....	13
<i>Reeves v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 95 (2004).....	23
STATE STATUTES	
Del. Code Title 6, § 1-103	14
Del. Code Title 6, § 9-509	4, 11
Del. Code Title 6, § 9-510	11
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7056.....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	19
TREATISES	
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.03 (2006).....	2, 12
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.02 (2006).....	2, 12, 13
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 3.01 (2006).....	11
OTHER	
Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(d)	13
